RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY ATTORNEY 
TO COMPROMISE AND SETTLE THE CASE OF JOSEPH TORRES V. 
CITY OF OAKLAND, ET AL., UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
CASE NO. 15-5075-JSC, CITY ATTORNEY’S FILE NO. X04219, IN THE 
AMOUNT OF FOUR HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
AND ZERO CENTS ($450,000.00) (OAKLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT - 
DISCRIMINATION/RETALIATION, FAILURE TO PROMOTE)

WHEREAS, Plaintiff Joseph Torres alleges that Oakland Fire Chief Teresa 
Deloach Reed discriminated and retaliated against him when she failed to promote him 
from the 2012-2014 battalion chief eligibility list;

[...]

court for damages against the City alleging discrimination and retaliation and a violation 
of his civil rights; and

WHEREAS, without admitting fault or wrongdoing, the City has determined to 
compromise and settle Plaintiff Joseph Torres’s claims against it for the sum of Four 
Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($450,000.00); now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Attorney is authorized and directed to compromise 
and settle the case of Joseph Torres v. City of Oakland, et al., United States District 
Court Case No. 15-5075-JSC, City Attorney’s File No. X04219, for a sum not to exceed